
 
 
 

The  following  documentation  is  an  electronically‐
submitted  vendor  response  to  an  advertised 
solicitation  from  the  West  Virginia  Purchasing 
Bulletin  within  the  Vendor  Self‐Service  portal  at 
wvOASIS.gov.  As part of the State of West Virginia’s 
procurement  process,  and  to  maintain  the 
transparency  of  the  bid‐opening  process,  this 
documentation  submitted  online  is  publicly  posted 
by  the  West  Virginia  Purchasing  Division  at 
WVPurchasing.gov with any other vendor responses 
to  this  solicitation  submitted  to  the  Purchasing 
Division in hard copy format. 
 



 



Date Printed: Apr 1, 2024 Page: 1 FORM ID: WV-PRC-SR-001 2020/05

Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

State of West Virginia
Solicitation Response

Proc Folder: 1395109

Solicitation Description: Addendum No1 LAR24 - Statewide Contract for Microsoft Licens

Proc Type: Statewide MA (Open End)

Solicitation Closes Solicitation Response Version

2024-03-29 13:30 SR 0212 ESR03282400000005568 1

VENDOR

VS0000044734
Dell Inc

Solicitation Number: CRFQ 0212 SWC2400000005

Total Bid: 0 Response Date: 2024-03-28 Response Time: 15:25:38

Comments:  

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER
Toby L Welch
(304) 558-8802
toby.l.welch@wv.gov

Vendor
Signature X                                                                     FEIN#                                                       DATE
All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation



Date Printed: Apr 1, 2024 Page: 2 FORM ID: WV-PRC-SR-001 2020/05

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount
1 Microsoft Licensing - See Pricing Page 0.00000 EA 0.000000 0.00

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
43230000    

Commodity Line Comments:  

Extended Description:
Microsoft Licensing and Services:
**Note: Vendor shall use Exhibit A Pricing Page(s) for bid pricing.
If vendor is submitting a bid online, Vendor should enter $0.00 in the Oasis commodity line.
Vendor shall enter pricing into the Exhibit_A Pricing Pages and must attach with bid. 
See section 18 of Instructions to Bidders.



VENDORS SHOULD COMPLETE ALL COLUMNS

Item #
Product 
Category Description Part # LIST PRICE Discount 

Percentage
Discount 
Amount

Discounted 
Unit Price

Unit (For 
Calculation 
Purposes)

Estimated 
Unit Qty

Discounted 
Unit Price Item Total Cost

I.

1 Licensing
Project Standard ALng SA 

076-01912 $154.00 17% $26.18 $127.82 Each 8 $127.82 $1,022.56

2 Licensing
Visual Studio Ent MSDN ALng SA 

 MX3-00117 $1,287.00 17% $218.79 $1,068.21 Each 81 $1,068.21 $86,525.01

3 Licensing
Visual Studio Pro MSDN ALng SA 

77D-00111 $369.00 17% $62.73 $306.27 Each 14 $306.27 $4,287.78

4 Licensing
Azure DevOps Server ALng SA 

125-00124 $76.00 17% $12.92 $63.08 Each 21 $63.08 $1,324.68

5 Licensing
CIS Suite Datacenter Core ALng SA 2L 

9GS-00135 $200.00 17% $34.00 $166.00 Each 384 $166.00 $63,744.00

6 Licensing
CIS Suite Standard Core ALng SA 2L 

9GA-00313 $43.00 17% $7.31 $35.69 Each 5970 $35.69 $213,069.30

7 Licensing
SQL CAL ALng SA User CAL

359-00961 $46.00 17% $7.82 $38.18 Each 727 $38.18 $27,756.86

8 Licensing
SQL Server Enterprise ALng SA 

810-04760 $1,855.00 17% $315.35 $1,539.65 Each 7 $1,539.65 $10,777.55

9 Licensing SQL Server Enterprise Core ALng SA 2L 7JQ-00343 $2,968.00 17% $504.56 $2,463.44 Each 125 $2,463.44 $307,930.00

10 Licensing SQL Server Standard ALng SA 228-04433 $194.00 17% $32.98 $161.02 Each 8 $161.02 $1,288.16

11 Licensing SQL Server Standard Core ALng SA 2L 7NQ-00292 $774.00 17% $131.58 $642.42 Each 275 $642.42 $176,665.50

12 Licensing System Center Standard Core ALng SA 2L 9EN-00198 $22.00 17% $3.74 $18.26 Each 8 $18.26 $146.08

13 Licensing Win Remote Desktop Services CAL ALng SA UCAL 6VC-01254 $29.00 17% $4.93 $24.07 Each 464 $24.07 $11,168.48

14 Licensing Win Server DC Core ALng SA 2L 9EA-00278 $152.00 17% $25.84 $126.16 Each 209 $126.16 $26,367.44

15 Licensing Win Server Standard Core ALng SA 2L 9EM-00270 $24.00 17% $4.08 $19.92 Each 648 $19.92 $12,908.16

16 Licensing Win E3 ALng Sub MVL Per User AAA-10787 $74.40 17% $12.65 $61.75 Each 1,568 $61.75 $96,827.14

17 Licensing Win E3 FSA ALng Sub Per User AAA-10766 $66.00 17% $11.22 $54.78 Each 3,032 $54.78 $166,092.96

18 Licensing Win G5 Step-up use w/GCC Sub TSP-00001 $67.20 17% $11.42 $55.78 Each 8 $55.78 $446.21

All references to brand names are for illustration purposes only and vendors may bid the brand listed or an 
equal product

MICROSOFT LICENSING

Bid Total CalculationDiscounted Unit Price CalculationPricing Page Eligible Item Description

Page 1 of 3



VENDORS SHOULD COMPLETE ALL COLUMNS

Item #
Product 
Category Description Part # LIST PRICE Discount 

Percentage
Discount 
Amount

Discounted 
Unit Price

Unit (For 
Calculation 
Purposes)

Estimated 
Unit Qty

Discounted 
Unit Price Item Total Cost

All references to brand names are for illustration purposes only and vendors may bid the brand listed or an 
equal product

Bid Total CalculationDiscounted Unit Price CalculationPricing Page Eligible Item Description

19 Licensing EMS G3 GCC ALng Sub Per User AAD-32907 $127.20 17% $21.62 $105.58 Each 4,600 $105.58 $485,649.60

20 Licensing  M365 G3 Unified FSA GCC Sub Per User  AAD-34700 $404.40 17% $68.75 $335.65 Each 15,392 $335.65 $5,166,355.58

21 Licensing  M365 G5 FSA GCC Sub Per User AAL-48033 $688.80 17% $117.10 $571.70 Each 8 $571.70 $4,573.63

22 Licensing O365 G1 GCC Sub Per User U4S-00002 $122.40 17% $20.81 $101.59 Each 4,600 $101.59 $467,323.20

23 Licensing GitHub Enterprise Sub Per User PEY-00002 $236.40 17% $40.19 $196.21 Each 10 $196.21 $1,962.12

24 Licensing Visio P2 FSA GCC Sub Per User 9K4-00003 $144.00 17% $24.48 $119.52 Each 131 $119.52 $15,657.12

25 Licensing  Visio P2 GCC Sub Per User P3U-00001 $169.20 17% $28.76 $140.44 Each 20 $140.44 $2,808.72

26 Licensing Azure prepayment 6QK-00001 $1,500.00 17% $255.00 $1,245.00 Each 30 $1,245.00 $37,350.00

27 Licensing D365 Case Management GCC Sub Per User NUY-00001 $512.40 17% $87.11 $425.29 Each 8,097 $425.29 $3,443,589.32

28 Licensing D365 Customer Service Chat GCC Sub Per User AO R3S-00001 $792.00 17% $134.64 $657.36 Each 20 $657.36 $13,147.20

29 Licensing D365 Customer Service GCC Sub Per User NVG-00005 $1,254.00 17% $213.18 $1,040.82 Each 40 $1,040.82 $41,632.80

30 Licensing D365 Team Members GCC Sub Per User MTL-00001 $105.60 17% $17.95 $87.65 Each 30 $87.65 $2,629.44

31 Licensing M365 F3 Unified GCC Sub Per User AAD-63092 $103.20 17% $17.54 $85.66 Each 1,300 $85.66 $111,352.80

32 Licensing M365 F5 Security GCC Sub Add-on 918-00004 $103.20 17% $17.54 $85.66 Each 1,300 $85.66 $111,352.80

33 Licensing M365 G5 Security GCC Sub Per User 8ZZ-00001 $158.40 17% $26.93 $131.47 Each 19,992 $131.47 $2,628,388.22

34 Licensing Power BI Premium EM3 GCC Sub HK6-00002 $27,994.80 17% $4,759.12 $23,235.68 Each 1 $23,235.68 $23,235.68

35 Licensing Power BI Pro GCC Sub Per User DDJ-00001 $112.80 17% $19.18 $93.62 Each 46 $93.62 $4,306.70

36 Licensing Project Online Essentials GCC Sub Per User 3PN-00001 $79.20 17% $13.46 $65.74 Each 9 $65.74 $591.62

37 Licensing Project P3 CAO GCC Sub Add-on to Project Standard 7E4-00004 $126.00 17% $21.42 $104.58 Each 8 $104.58 $836.64

Page 2 of 3



VENDORS SHOULD COMPLETE ALL COLUMNS

Item #
Product 
Category Description Part # LIST PRICE Discount 

Percentage
Discount 
Amount

Discounted 
Unit Price

Unit (For 
Calculation 
Purposes)

Estimated 
Unit Qty

Discounted 
Unit Price Item Total Cost

All references to brand names are for illustration purposes only and vendors may bid the brand listed or an 
equal product

Bid Total CalculationDiscounted Unit Price CalculationPricing Page Eligible Item Description

38 Licensing  Project P3 FSA GCC Sub Per User 7E7-00001 $286.80 17% $48.76 $238.04 Each 11 $238.04 $2,618.48

39 Licensing Project P3 GCC Sub Per User 7MS-00001 $337.20 17% $57.32 $279.88 Each 40 $279.88 $11,195.04

40 Licensing AzureprepaymentG ShrdSvr ALNG SubsVL MVL Commit 
Provision J5U-00003 $0.00 17% $0.00 $0.00 Each 1 $0.00 $0.00

$13,784,904.60

DISCOUNT PERCENTAGE

I 17%

Vendors should complete the contract coordinator Information below:

Licensing

Total Bid Cost

Category

MANDATORY INFORMATION: List of Discount Percentages:

VENDOR
NAME: Dell Marketing, L.P.                                                                                                                    PHONE: (512) 720‐5068

CONTRACT
MANAGER:  Cristian Perez FAX:_______________________________

(Please print)
EMAIL: Kiara_Daniels@Dell.com

AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE:________________________________                                                                              3/28/2024

(Signature)                                                            (Date)
AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE:  Kiara Daniels 

(Print)

Page 3 of 3



 Dell Customer Communication ‐ Confidential#

Brian Tatum
Software AE
brian.tatum@dell.com

Quote Number: BRT231221 440.334.9419
Quote Expires: Budgetary Only

Customer: State of West Virginia
Contact:  Andrew Lore Remit To: Dell Marketing LP 
Customer #:  One Dell Way 
Phone:  Round Rock TX 78680
Fax: 
Email: andrew.c.lore@wv.gov Federal ID: 74‐2616805
Date of Issue: February 27, 2024

Product Description Notes Months Part Number Quantity Unit Price  Ext. Price

Win E3 ALng Sub MVL 12 AAA‐10787 1,568 4.95$                            93,139.20$                
Win E3 FSA ALng Sub Per User 12 AAA‐10766 3,032 4.37$                            158,998.08$              
Win G5 Step‐up use w/GCC Sub 12 TSP‐00001 8 4.41$                            423.36$                      
EMS G3 GCC ALng Sub Per User 12 AAD‐32907 4,600 8.45$                            466,440.00$              
M365 G3 Unified FSA GCC Sub Per User 12 AAD‐34700 15,392 26.90$                          4,968,537.60$           
M365 G5 FSA GCC Sub Per User 12 AAL‐48033 8 45.80$                          4,396.80$                   
O365 G1 GCC Sub Per User 12 U4S‐00002 4,600 7.64$                            421,728.00$              
M365 G5 Security GCC Sub Per User 12 8ZZ‐00001 19,992 10.55$                          2,530,987.20$           

M365 F3 Unified GCC Sub Per User 12 AAD‐63092 1,300 6.82$                            106,392.00$              
M365 F5 Security GCC Sub Add‐on 12 918‐00004 1,300 6.82$                            106,392.00$              

GitHub Enterprise Sub Per User 12 PEY‐00002 10 15.69$                          1,882.80$                   
Visio P2 FSA GCC Sub Per User 12 9K4‐00003 131 9.53$                            14,981.16$                
Visio P2 GCC Sub Per User 12 P3U‐00001 10 11.21$                          1,345.20$                   
Azure prepayment 12 6QK‐00001 30 99.88$                          35,956.80$                
D365 Case Management GCC Sub Per User 12 NUY‐00001 8,097 34.10$                          3,313,292.40$           
D365 Customer Service Chat GCC Sub Per User AO 12 R3S‐00001 20 52.74$                          12,657.60$                
D365 Customer Service GCC Sub Per User 12 NVG‐00005 40 83.50$                          40,080.00$                
D365 Team Members GCC Sub Per User 12 MTL‐00001 30 7.03$                            2,530.80$                   
Phone Resource Account GCC Sub Phone System Virtual User 12 RMU‐00004 50 ‐$                               ‐$                             
Power BI Premium EM3 GCC 12 HK6‐00002 1 1,864.02$                    22,368.24$                
Power BI Pro GCC Sub Per User 12 DDJ‐00001 46 7.46$                            4,117.92$                   
Project Online Essentials GCC Sub Per User 12 3PN‐00001 9 5.23$                            564.84$                      
Project P3 CAO GCC Sub Add‐on to Project Standard 12 7E4‐00004 8 8.37$                            803.52$                      
Project P3 GCC Sub Per User 12 7MS‐00001 40 22.41$                          10,756.80$                
Project P3 FSA GCC Sub Per User 12 7E7‐00001 11 19.06$                          2,515.92$                   
AzureprepaymentG ShrdSvr ALNG SubsVL MVL Commit Provision 12 J5U‐00004 1 ‐$                               ‐$                             

Project Standard ALng SA N/A 076‐01912 8 126.45$                        1,011.60$                   
Visual Studio Ent MSDN ALng SA N/A MX3‐00117 81 1,057.61$                    85,666.41$                
Visual Studio Pro MSDN ALng SA N/A 77D‐00111 14 302.88$                        4,240.32$                   

Quotation

Enterprise

First Line

Additional Products

Page 1 of 2



 Dell Customer Communication ‐ Confidential#

Azure DevOps Server ALng SA N/A 125‐00124 21 62.44$                          1,311.24$                   
CIS Suite Datacenter Core ALng SA 2L N/A 9GS‐00135 384 163.96$                        62,960.64$                
CIS Suite Standard Core ALng SA 2L N/A 9GA‐00313 5,970 35.12$                          209,666.40$              
SQL CAL ALng SA User CAL N/A 359‐00961 727 37.04$                          26,928.08$                
 SQL Server Enterprise ALng SA N/A 810‐04760 7 1,524.45$                    10,671.15$                
SQL Server Enterprise Core ALng SA 2L N/A 7JQ‐00343 125 2,439.31$                    304,913.75$              
SQL Server Standard ALng SA N/A 228‐04433 8 159.29$                        1,274.32$                   
SQL Server Standard Core ALng SA 2L N/A 7NQ‐00292 275 636.20$                        174,955.00$              
System Center Standard Core ALng SA 2L N/A 9EN‐00198 8 17.74$                          141.92$                      
Win Remote Desktop Services CAL ALng SA UCAL N/A 6VC‐01254 464 23.37$                          10,843.68$                
Win Server DC Core ALng SA 2L N/A 9EA‐00278 209 124.17$                        25,951.53$                
Win Server Standard Core ALng SA 2L N/A 9EM‐00270 648 19.06$                          12,350.88$                

13,254,175.16$     

Quote Prepared By:  Brian Tatum

Rev. 5/2011

Year 1 Total

Notes:  Budgetary pricing only.  Would require Microsoft EA enrollment forms to be signed as well as a Participating 
Addendum for the Dell/NASPO SVAR contract.



 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Proposal for the State of West Virginia Department of 
Administration Purchasing Division 
RFP#: LAR24 - Statewide Contract for Microsoft Licensing 

Proposal Due: March 29, 2024 



 

 

 

 

March 29, 2024 

Toby L Welch 
State of West Virginia  
Department of Administration Purchasing Division 
2019 Washington Street, East 
Charleston, WV 25305 

 

Dear Mr. Welch, 

Thank you for this opportunity to submit a proposal for the State of West Virginia Department of 
Administration Purchasing Division’s forthcoming technology project. We have studied the information 
provided to us about your business requirements and carefully analyzed your technology needs. The 
solution recommended for State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division has 
been designed to meet your needs in the most cost-effective way without compromising on quality, service 
or ongoing support.  

Dell is helping our customers to bring down the Total Cost of Ownership by simplifying IT. We are committed 
to providing solutions that will allow the State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing 
Division to reclaim time and cost and increase the productivity of your IT. In addition, we have built 
environmental consideration into every stage of the Dell product lifecycle including power consumption, 
helping our customers demonstrate environmentally responsible procurement. 

Along with award winning products and services, Dell also offers you a dedicated program account team 
that is committed to working with you and your procurement needs. This team includes: 

● An Account Manager to ensure overall account satisfaction. 
● System Consultants to provide a seamless deployment experience. 
● Technical Sales Representatives to facilitate order management. 
● Customer Service Representatives to provide post-sale support. 

Dell looks forward to working with you on this project. Should you have any questions regarding this 
response, please contact your dedicated Account Executive, Brian Tatum at (440) 334-9419 or online at 
Brian_Tatum@Dell.com.  

Sincerely, 

 

Kiara Daniels 
Proposal Manager 

One Dell Way 
Round Rock, TX 78682 
USA 
www.dell.com 

mailto:Brian_Tatum@Dell.com
http://www.dell.com/


 

Dell Marketing L.P. 3 

Table of Contents 

Dell Technologies Profile ............................................................................................................... 4 

Executive Summary ...................................................................................................................... 5 

Dell’s Response to CRFQ ............................................................................................................. 6 

Pricing ........................................................................................................................................... 7 

Pricing Terms and Conditions .................................................................................................... 7 

Memorandum of Insurance ........................................................................................................... 9 

Proposal Legal Notes .................................................................................................................. 10 

 

  



 

Dell Marketing L.P. 4 

Dell Technologies Profile 

At Dell Technologies, our purpose is to drive human progress on a global scale, through greater access to 
better technology, to create new markets, reshape industries, and improve the lives of every person on the 
planet. Our unique combination and unprecedented capabilities power true transformation for people and 
organizations everywhere. 

Digital transformation has become essential to all businesses, and we have expanded our portfolio to 
include holistic solutions that enable our customers to drive their ongoing digital transformation initiatives. 
Dell Technologies’ integrated solutions help customers modernize their IT infrastructure, manage and 
operate in a multi-cloud world, address workforce transformation, and provide critical security solutions to 
protect against the ever increasing and evolving security threats.  

With our extensive portfolio and our commitment to innovation, we have the ability to offer secure, integrated 
solutions that extend from the edge to the core to the cloud, and we are at the forefront of the software-
defined and cloud native infrastructure era.  



Executive Summary 

Dell Marketing L.P. 5 

Executive Summary 

In responding to State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division’s requirement, 
Dell has derived a solution that addresses your expressed business challenges and offers tangible financial, 
operational and business benefits. 

Dell offers superior quality and value of solutions through operational excellence based on: 

Expertise 
● Dell uses a Business Process Improvement (BPI) methodology, based upon the internationally 

recognized 6-Sigma, for continuous innovation and process quality improvement. 
● Dell offers validated, best of breed solutions based on thousands of successful deployments. 
● Intellectual property and solution project management are maintained by Dell. 

Efficiency 
● Dell’s solution framework (based upon industry best practice) can be customized to meet your 

business needs and allows for rapid design and deployment of solutions. 
● Our expertise in delivering core infrastructure services ensures the efficiency of solution planning, 

implementation and on-going maintenance. 

Dependability 
● Dell’s unique business model provides State of West Virginia Department of Administration 

Purchasing Division with a single point of accountability for everything we do. 
● Dell is passionate about its customer relationships. That passion means that you can be assured of 

high-quality delivery – and also that doing business with Dell will be easy. 

Choosing Dell as your Supplier 

In summary, we believe that Dell can deliver real value to State of West Virginia Department of 
Administration Purchasing Division’s business. 

You can be assured that Dell is committed to deliver the solutions and services described in this proposal 
in a manner that will meet both your short- and long-term requirements.  



Dell’s Response to CRFQ 

Dell Marketing L.P. 6 

Dell’s Response to CRFQ 

Please see the following pages for Dell’s Response. 

 



Date Printed: Mar 21, 2024 Page: 1 FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-002 2020/05

Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

State of West Virginia
Centralized Request for Quote

Info Technology

Proc Folder: 1395109 Reason for Modification:
Doc Description: Addendum No1 LAR24 - Statewide Contract for Microsoft Licens Addendum No 1 is issued to 

publish questions and answers 
and to modify the bid opening 
date

Proc Type: Statewide MA (Open End)

Date Issued Solicitation Closes Solicitation No Version

2024-03-21 2024-03-29     13:30 CRFQ     0212     SWC2400000005 2

BID RECEIVING LOCATION

BID CLERK
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION

2019 WASHINGTON ST E

CHARLESTON          WV     25305

US

VENDOR

Vendor Customer Code:

Vendor Name :

Address :

Street :

City :

State : Country : Zip :

Principal Contact :

Vendor Contact Phone: Extension:

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER
Toby L Welch
(304) 558-8802
toby.l.welch@wv.gov

Vendor
Signature X                                                                     FEIN#                                                       DATE

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation



Date Printed: Mar 21, 2024 Page: 2 FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-002 2020/05

 
 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
Addendum No 1 is issued for the following reasons:

1) To publish a copy of vendor questions with responses

2) To modify the bid opening date from 3/27/24 to 3/29/24.

---no other changes---

INVOICE TO SHIP TO

ALL STATE AGENCIES STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

VARIOUS LOCATIONS AS 
INDICATED BY ORDER

VARIOUS LOCATIONS AS 
INDICATED BY ORDER

  

No City WV No City WV

US US

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price
1 Microsoft Licensing - See Pricing Page 0.00000 EA

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

43230000    

Extended Description:
Microsoft Licensing and Services:
**Note: Vendor shall use Exhibit A Pricing Page(s) for bid pricing.

If vendor is submitting a bid online, Vendor should enter $0.00 in the Oasis commodity line.

Vendor shall enter pricing into the Exhibit_A Pricing Pages and must attach with bid. 

See section 18 of Instructions to Bidders.

SCHEDULE OF EVENTS
Line Event Event Date
1 Questions are due by 2:00 p.m. 2024-03-20



Document Phase Document Description Page 
3

SWC2400000005 Final Addendum No1 LAR24 - Statewide 
Contract for Microsoft Licens









































































Pricing 

Dell Marketing L.P. 7 

Pricing 

Dell Response: Dell has provided the State with pricing per the requested discount model (discount 
off list).  We are also providing an additional quote leveraging a Cost Minus discount 
model.  Microsoft does not have a consistent delta between reseller cost and list price.  Due to the 
variation of these deltas, it would be more advantageous for the State to leverage a Cost Minus 
pricing model as opposed to Discount Off List.  Both pricing models are available under the Dell 
NASPO SVAR contract, and we are happy to provide the State with either option upon award. Please 
see the attached pricing documents for more information.  

 

 

Pricing Notes 
Dell maintains a Retail Price list online located at: http://ftpbox.us.dell.com/slg/weekly/dellpricereport.pdf.  
The Price List is updated weekly, is available for download from this site in lieu of hard copy distribution and 
excludes promotional offers. Systems configured and discounted by your Dell’s Sales Representatives or 
through on-line state stores and Premier Pages, are based upon then-current retail pricing and exclude 
promotional offers. 

Changes to retail prices are subject to Dell’s discretion and generally take effect immediately, allowing us 
to provide price decreases and to introduce new products without waiting for a formal price list to be updated. 
Product Classifications and Categories may be changed by Dell without notice. 

Where Dell sells third-party products on a “discount-off-list” basis and does not receive a list price from the 
manufacturer, Dell assigns a list price.  Prices for custom services are agreed to through a separate 
Statement of Work and not included in the proposed prices herein. Where “discount off list”, “cost plus”, or 
“cost minus” calculations are used to determine pricing, Dell’s standard discount product category list, 
product category or classification assignment for a particular product is subject to change by Dell and could 
affect pricing of that product.  

Pricing, if included, may change in case of a general increase of the cost of manufacturing or 
logistics, such as industry-wide shortages of components or materials or other factors beyond Dell 
Technologies’ reasonable control. Products may be discontinued or revised (including components 
thereto) at any time without notice. Should the initial proposed product(s) be discontinued. Dell 
Technologies reserves the right to re-negotiate pricing. 

For global proposals utilizing Dell Technologies’ currency exchange hedge rates, rates are updated 
quarterly and only valid for the current quarter from the proposal submission date. 

Pricing Terms and Conditions 
If this purchase is for your internal use and you do not have a separate agreement between you and Dell 
that specifically applies to this order, your order will be subject to and governed by Dell’s Commercial Terms 
of Sale, which can be found at www.dell.com/terms, and which incorporate Dell’s U.S. Return Policy at 
www.dell.com/returnpolicy#total.  Please note in particular that Dell branded products, PowerVault ML6000 
tape libraries, non-Dell-branded enterprise products, enterprise software, and customized hardware or 

http://ftpbox.us.dell.com/slg/weekly/dellpricereport.pdf
http://www.dell.com/terms
http://www.dell.com/returnpolicy#total


Pricing 

Dell Marketing L.P. 8 

software products may not be returned at any time.  If this purchase is intended for resale and you do not 
have a separate agreement between you and Dell that specifically applies to this order, your order will be 
subject to and governed by Dell’s Terms and Conditions of Sale for Persons or Entities Purchasing to Resell 
(or Reseller Terms of Sale), which can be found at www.dell.com/resellerterms.  If your order includes 
services, then such services are subject to and governed by the applicable service descriptions and terms 
located at www.dell.com/servicecontracts.  Any terms and conditions set forth in your purchase order or any 
other correspondence that are in addition to, inconsistent or in conflict with, the foregoing applicable online 
terms will be of no force or effect unless specifically agreed to in a writing signed by Dell that expressly 
references such terms.  The foregoing applicable online terms are hereby incorporated by reference and 
available in hardcopy from Dell.  You acknowledge having read, and agree to be bound by, such online 
terms. 

This proposal (and information contained herein) is valid for U.S. customers and U.S. addresses only and 
is subject to change.   Dell reserves the right to cancel proposals, quotes and orders arising from pricing or 
other errors.  Sales tax on products shipped is based on "Ship To" address, and for software downloads is 
based on "Bill To" address.  Please indicate any tax-exempt status on your purchase order, and fax your 
exemption certificate, including your customer number, to the Dell Tax Department at 800-433-9023. Please 
ensure that your tax-exemption certificate reflects the correct Dell entity name:  Dell Marketing L.P.  Note:  
All tax quoted above is an estimate; final taxes will be listed on the invoice.  If you have any questions 
regarding tax, please send an e-mail to Tax_Department@dell.com. 

For certain products shipped to end-users in California, a State Environmental Fee will be applied to your 
invoice.  Dell encourages customers to dispose of electronic equipment properly.  For information on Dell’s 
Asset Recovery and Recycling Services please visit our website at www.dell.com/assetrecovery.  

The contents of this response, including all elements of proposed pricing, performance level agreements 
and any referenced terms and conditions, apply only to direct purchases with Dell Technologies.  

http://www.dell.com/resellerterms
http://www.dell.com/servicecontracts
mailto:Tax_Department@dell.com
http://content.dell.com/us/en/corp/dell-environment.aspx
http://www.dell.com/assetrecovery


Memorandum of Insurance 

Dell Marketing L.P. 9 

Memorandum of Insurance 

Please see the following pages for Dell’s Memorandum of Insurance.  

 



����������	���
� �
��������
���
���������
�������������������
������ ���!
��"!����

��

���!�	���
��������
���
���������
�������������������
������ ���!
��"!����

�� #��

$%$&'()*+$�&,�-).+'()/% 012345678964:4;<=>?�7@AB98CDEA�>?�>??E@D�8?�8�A8FF@9�BG�>CGB9A8F>BC�BCHI�FB�8EF=B9>J@D�K>@L@9?�GB9�F=@>9�>CF@9C8H�E?@�BCHI8CD�MBCG@9?�CB�9>N=F?�EOBC�8CI�K>@L@9�BG�F=>?�7@AB98CDEAP�<=>?�7@AB98CDEA�DB@?�CBF�8A@CDQ�@RF@CD�B98HF@9�F=@�MBK@98N@�D@?M9>S@D�S@HBLP�<=>?�7@AB98CDEA�A8I�BCHI�S@�MBO>@DQ�O9>CF@D�8CD�D>?F9>SEF@D�L>F=>C�8C8EF=B9>J@D�K>@L@9�8CD�A8I�BCHI�S@�E?@D�8CD�K>@L@D�SI�8C�8EF=B9>J@D�K>@L@9�GB9�>F?�>CF@9C8H�E?@P�TCI�BF=@9E?@Q�DEOH>M8F>BC�B9�D>?F9>SEF>BC�BG�F=>?�7@AB98CDEA�L>F=BEF�F=@�MBC?@CF�BG�789?=�>?�O9B=>S>F@DP�UTEF=B9>J@DK>@L@9U�?=8HH�A@8C�8C�@CF>FI�B9�O@9?BC�L=>M=�>?�8EF=B9>J@D�SI�F=@�>C?E9@D�C8A@D�=@9@>C�FB�8MM@??�F=>?7@AB98CDEA�K>8�=FFO?VWWA89?=D>N>F8HPA89?=PMBAWA89?=MBCC@MFWK>@L7XYP8MF>BCZMH>@CFYD[\]4̂ ;4\\;P�<=@>CGB9A8F>BC�MBCF8>C@D�=@9@>C�>?�8?�BG�F=@�D8F@�9@G@99@D�FB�8SBK@P�789?=�?=8HH�S@�ECD@9�CB�BSH>N8F>BC�FB�EOD8F@?EM=�>CGB9A8F>BCP_̀ a0bc3̀defgh�ijk�llm�noe�defgh�pqgr�s�tugvfeuwx�jxfyqwxgz{defgh{| ca}_1~�3��1��à 0�~��ca�3̀ 1�3m���k��vfqwh�k�xfqweu�tugvfeuwx�m���eu��~�b̀ 30�x����xwhu����qxg�tuw��eun�e���jvogqnqefqxg�ux��x����e����pp����p�vun�p�wr�x�eg��������iuq�xn�j�e�xg m�����k�xfqweu��vefeu�xx�eun�lqeoq�q���tugvfeuwxm���eu�m���m�k�xfqweu��vfqwh�tugvfeuwx�m���eu�m�����j�unqwe�x����������e��l���n�gm����m��� ca�3̀ 1�3�<¡¢�£X¤Y¥Y¢¦�X§�Ÿ¦©ªT̈ ¥¢�¤Y¦<¢«�¬¢¤X­�¡T®¢�¬¢¢̈ �Y¦¦©¢«�<X�<¡¢�Ÿ¦©ª¢«�̈T7¢«�T¬X®¢§Xª�<¡¢�£X¤Y¥̄ �£¢ªYX«�Ÿ«Y¥T<¢«P�̈X<­Y<¡¦<T̈ «Ÿ°�T̈ �̄ª¢±©Yª¢7¢̈ <Q�<¢ª7�Xª�¥Ẍ «Y<YẌX§�T̈ �̄¥Ẍ <ªT¥<�Xª�X<¡¢ª�«X¥©7¢̈ <�­Y<¡�ª¢¦£¢¥<�<X�­¡Y¥¡�<¡Y¦�7¢7XªT̈ «©7�7T̄ �¬¢Y¦¦©¢«�Xª�7T̄ �£¢ª<TŸQ�<¡¢�Ÿ¦©ªT̈ ¥¢�T§§Xª«¢«�¬̄ �<¡¢�£X¤Y¥Y¢¦�«¢¦¥ªY¬¢«�¡¢ª¢Ÿ�Y¦¦©¬²¢¥<�<X�T¤¤�<¡¢�<¢ª7¦Q�¢³¥¤©¦YẌ ¦�T̈ «�¥Ẍ «Y<YẌ ¦�X§�¦©¥¡�£X¤Y¥Y¢¦P�¤Y7Y<¦�¦¡X­ �̈7T̄¡T®¢�¬¢¢̈ �ª¢«©¥¢«�¬̄ �£TY«�¥¤TY7¦ca2́̀ 2µ_3�a��~�b̀ 1~c3 _á �cµ�~b}¶3̀ _á �cµ3��3c2��30123 _á �cµ3·_�̀12�a~0123 �́}�2�ltdt�j�ţ�ij��i̧ l�jj���¹�p�tj�ţ�tmk���k �3~3̀ 1́�́1¶�́�2µm���xfwqe��xuxfe��lqeoq�q���wwvffxuwx �l��ºº������ ���def����» ���def����� ��̧ �pklk��p��k��� ij���¼���¼����½p��im�j��m�d½��½�k��� ij���¼���¼����½�pj�̧ kl�ķ ��k�¾ţ¿ipÀ� ij���¼���¼�����km¹��mmipp�̧ m��ij���¼���¼���� tp���kdk���zķ À�̧ �� tp�|� ij���¼���¼����d����Á½�zķ À��̧ �½�pj�̧ |� ij����¼����k 1b2a}a¶�́3�́1¶�́�2µku��kv��¹qfxn�kv��g�̧u��Âuxnkv��g �k½�ºº������ ���def����» ���def����� m�d�ţ���jţ�l�ltdt�� ij���¼���¼�������tlÀ�ţ¿ipÀ�z½�p½�pj�̧ |� ����tlÀ�ţ¿ipÀ�z½�pkmmt��̧ �|�� �½p�½�p�À��kdk��� �� 3·c3���́�1¶�́�2µi�ofx��e� �f� kim�»����º�� ���def����» ���def����� �km¹��mmip�̧ m��ij����¼���¼����k��p��k��� ij����¼���¼����mk Ãà Ä3̀ �ca}_3~�12�a~�Å3}_́ aµ3̀ ��́1¶�́�2µ�¹�½p�½pt���p��½kp�̧ �pj���Á�mi�t¾��  tm�pj�kp�tuw�vnxn �m�ºº�������k�j�m�ºº�������dk¼�̧¼��t ���def����»���def����» ���def��������def����� ��pÆ�pj�m�d½ltdt�j� j�e�v��f���l��km¹�kmmt��̧ �� ij���¼���¼�����l��tj�kj���½�ltmÀ�ltdt�� ij���¼���¼�����l��tj�kj�����km¹�d½l�À��� ij���¼���¼����



����������	���
� �
��������
���
���������
�������������������
������ ���!
��"!����

��

���!�	���
��������
���
���������
�������������������
������ ���!
��"!����

�� ���

# $%&'())*&+,-./0123435678$9:;43345�3<=>?+=:3:;�3<=>?+=:3:@� /,ABC-,*D.EFF%(F,G(HC-,*D)�I,J(K LM#�N<4I(OA())�&'N:3I�M7P� � � �� � � �9B(�I(D&%,+J?D�&'�7+)?%,+A(�)(%Q()�)&-(-R�G&�-*)G�*+)?%,+A(�S&-*A*()T�-*D*G)�,+J�J,G()�&'�A&Q(%,F(U�E+RD&J*'*A,G*&+)�B(%(�G&�,%(�+&G�,?GB&%*V(JUWXWYZ[\]̂ W�Y_�̀\â Z[\bX ][cX:d=I,%=:3:@9B*)�I(D&%,+J?D�*)�*))?(J�,)�,�D,GG(%�&'�*+'&%D,G*&+�&+-R�G&�,?GB&%*V(J�Q*(e(%)�'&%�GB(*%�*+G(%+,-�?)(�&+-R�,+JA&+'(%)�+&�%*FBG)�?S&+�,+R�Q*(e(%�&'�GB*)�I(D&%,+J?DU�9B*)�I(D&%,+J?D�J&()�+&G�,D(+JT�(OG(+J�&%�,-G(%�GB(A&Q(%,F(�J()A%*f(J�f(-&eU�9B*)�I(D&%,+J?D�D,R�&+-R�f(�A&S*(JT�S%*+G(J�,+J�J*)G%*f?G(J�e*GB*+�,+�,?GB&%*V(JQ*(e(%�,+J�D,R�&+-R�f(�?)(J�,+J�Q*(e(J�fR�,+�,?GB&%*V(J�Q*(e(%�'&%�*G)�*+G(%+,-�?)(U�E+R�&GB(%�?)(T�J?S-*A,G*&+�&%J*)G%*f?G*&+�&'�GB*)�I(D&%,+J?D�e*GB&?G�GB(�A&+)(+G�&'�I,%)B�*)�S%&B*f*G(JU�gE?GB&%*V(J�Q*(e(%g�)B,--�D(,+�,+(+G*GR�&%�S(%)&+�eB*AB�*)�,?GB&%*V(J�fR�GB(�*+)?%(J�+,D(J�B(%(*+�G&�,AA())�GB*)�I(D&%,+J?D�Q*,BGGS)h..D,%)BJ*F*G,-UD,%)BUA&D.D,%)BA&++(AG.Q*(eI17U,AG*&+iA-*(+G7Jj;k:4@:;;@U�9B(�*+'&%D,G*&+�A&+G,*+(JB(%(*+�*)�,)�&'�GB(�J,G(�%('(%%(J�G&�,f&Q(U�I,%)B�)B,--�f(�?+J(%�+&�&f-*F,G*&+�G&�?SJ,G(�)?AB�*+'&%D,G*&+UlmnopqrmI,%)B�LME�ssC�Jf,�I,%)B�P*)t�0�7+)?%,+A(�M(%Q*A()HgI,%)BgK uvwpmro#(--�9(AB+&-&F*()�7+AU�,+J�,--�M?f)*J*,%*()1+(�#(--�x,R�=�PP<=43P&?+J�P&At9(O,)���dyky:L+*G(J�MG,G()zoou{unvz|�uv}nm~z{unv====================================================x79��9�/�/�C/$9718�16�x1P�/PM�C1I$/8ME9718T�E##79718Es�78MLP/#�E$$s7/M�x�/P/P/�L7P/#�2��xP799/8�C189PEC9U�xE7�/P�16�ML2P1�E9718�E$$s7/M�x�/P/�P/�L7P/#�2�C189PEC9�E8#�x�/P/�$/PI799/#�2��sExU====================================================9B(�,f&Q(�%('(%(+A(J�/%%&%)�0�1D*))*&+)�S&-*AR�)B,--�*+A-?J(�G(AB+&-&FR.S%&'())*&+,-�-*,f*-*GRT�,+J�J,G,�S%&G(AG*&+-*,f*-*GR�HARf(%�-*,f*-*GRK�*+)?%,+A(�S%&Q*J*+F�S%&G(AG*&+�,F,*+)Gh�H,K�(%%&%)�,+J�&D*))*&+)�*+�GB(�S(%'&%D,+A(�&'S%&'())*&+,-�)(%Q*A()��HfK�f%(,AB()�&'�)(A?%*GR��HAK�Q*&-,G*&+�&%�*+'%*+F(D(+G�&'�,+R�%*FBG�&'�S%*Q,ART�f%(,AB�&'�'(J(%,-T)G,G(T�&%�'&%(*F+�)(A?%*GR�,+J.&%�S%*Q,AR�-,e)�&%�%(F?-,G*&+)��,+J�HJK�J,G,�GB('GT�J,D,F(T�J()G%?AG*&+T�&%�A&%%?SG*&+U====================================================C%*D(��MEE�/;5<ddy34337+)?%(%h��%(,G�ED(%*A,+�7+)?%,+A(�C&DS,+R/''(AG*Q(�<3.:5.:3:;�=�<3.:5.:3:@s*D*G�=�N<4I�N:U4I�#(J?AG*f-(/OA())�C%*D(��#1��d<:::3;:33<7+)?%(%h�EC/�ED(%*A,+�7+)?%,+A(�C&DS,+R/''(AG*Q(�<3.:5.:3:;�=�<3.:5.:3:@s*D*G�=�N<3I�O)�N<4I9B(�I(D&%,+J?D�&'�7+)?%,+A(�)(%Q()�)&-(-R�G&�-*)G�*+)?%,+A(�S&-*A*()T�-*D*G)�,+J�J,G()�&'�A&Q(%,F(U�E+RD&J*'*A,G*&+)�B(%(G&�,%(�+&G�,?GB&%*V(JU



Proposal Legal Notes 

Dell Marketing L.P. 10 

Proposal Legal Notes 

Dell Technologies conducts operations through its subsidiaries and is the parent company to contracting 
legal entities Dell Marketing L.P. and EMC Corporation. 

The contents of this response, including all elements of proposed pricing, performance level agreements 
and any referenced terms and conditions, apply only to direct purchases with Dell Technologies. 

Terms & Conditions 

This proposal will remain valid for 30 days from the date of submission of the proposal.  Final pricing and 
other legally binding contract terms must be agreed or confirmed between the parties. 

Dell’s receipt of an award for the RFP titled: LAR24 - Statewide Contract for Microsoft Licensing from the 
State of West Virginia’s Department of Administration (“the State”) and subsequent performance in relation 
to this Proposal shall be governed by the terms and conditions of the parties’ forthcoming Participating 
Addendum (“PA”) to the State of Arizona’s Software Value Added Reseller (SVAR) 2022-2029 /NASPO 
ValuePoint Master Agreement (“NASPO SVAR Master Agreement”).  Leveraging the NASPO SVAR Master 
Agreement terms, through a PA, will provide maximum value and the largest percentage discount to the 
State of West Virginia through enhanced Dell partnerships, superior customer services and streamlined 
processes for this RFP’s Microsoft licenses and many other publisher products for many years.   

Other than Dell’s confirmed acknowledgment that it meets the RFP’s Qualifications, any additional terms 
and conditions, Specifications and General Requirements in the RFP including its mandatory terms or in 
any resulting purchase order from the State shall not be applicable. Within its response, Dell provided a 
template PA and a copy of the NASPO SVAR Master Agreement. Upon award Dell agrees to negotiate in 
good faith any additional required terms and conditions with the State to arrive at a mutually agreeable 
Participating Addendum to the NASPO SVAR Master Agreement. 

Disclaimer 

This proposal (and information contained herein) is provided to you for information purposes only.  Dell 
Technologies is not responsible for any errors or omissions relating to this proposal or that may occur as a 
result of the passage of time.  In addition, Dell Technologies may improve or change this presentation or 
improve or change its products and service offerings from time to time, without updating this proposal.  
Please contact your sales representative for updates or additional information. 

Confidentiality 

This proposal (and information contained herein) is Dell Technologies Confidential Information, and your 
access and use are subject to and governed by the terms of your written nondisclosure agreement with Dell 
Technologies.  In the absence of an applicable, written nondisclosure agreement between you and Dell 
Technologies, your access and use of this proposal (and information contained herein) shall be limited as 
follows:  you will maintain the confidentiality of the Dell Technologies Confidential Information with at least 
the same degree of care that you use to protect your own confidential information, but no less than a 
reasonable degree of care under the circumstances; you may use the Dell Technologies Confidential 
Information only for the business transaction between you and Dell Technologies (“Purpose”); you may 
disclose Dell Technologies Confidential Information only to your employees who have a need to know the 

https://view.officeapps.live.com/op/view.aspx?src=https%3A%2F%2Fs3-us-west-2.amazonaws.com%2Fnaspovaluepoint%2F1659566253_Dell%2520Model%2520PA%2520Template.docx&wdOrigin=BROWSELINK


Proposal Legal Notes 

Dell Marketing L.P. 11 

information for the Purpose and are legally bound by similar nondisclosure terms; and you will not disclose 
Dell Technologies Confidential Information to any other employee or to a third party. 

Note 

This information may be exempt from disclosure under open records and/or freedom of information act (foia) 
statutes and regulations. Dell reserves all rights available to it under applicable law to appeal any disclosure 
to a third-party accordingly. 

 


	5.pdf
	Dell Technologies Profile
	Executive Summary
	Dell’s Response to CRFQ
	Pricing
	Pricing Notes
	Pricing Terms and Conditions

	Memorandum of Insurance
	Proposal Legal Notes
	CRFQ LAR24 Bid Documents Working (1).pdf
	Final_CRFQ_0212_SWC2400000005_2_WV_CRFQ_FORM.pdf
	1
	1




	Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston WV 253050130 State of West Virginia Centralized Request for Quote Info Technology: 
	Date Issued: 
	Solicitation No: 
	Version: 
	20240321: 
	20240329 1330: 
	CRFQ 0212 SWC2400000005: 
	2: 
	BID RECEIVING LOCATION: 
	BID CLERK DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION 2019 WASHINGTON ST E CHARLESTON WV 25305 US: 
	VENDOR: 
	FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER Toby L Welch 304 5588802 tobylwelchwvgov: 
	Text1: Dell Marketing, L.P.
	Text2: One Dell Way
	Text3: 
	Text4: Round Rock
	Text5: TX
	Text6: Brian Tatum
	Text7: (440) 334-9419
	Text8: 78682
	Text9: USA
	Text10: 74-2616805
	Text11: 3/28/2024
	Text12: and subject to Dell’s Proposal Legal Notes at page 10.
	Text13: Dell is committed to enter into good faith negotaition of mutually agreeable terms and conditions.  
	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: 
	Addendum No 1 is issued for the following reasons 1 To publish a copy of vendor questions with responses 2 To modify the bid opening date from 32724 to 32924 no other changes: 
	INVOICE TO: 
	SHIP TO: 
	1 Microsoft Licensing  See Pricing Page 000000 EA: *Please see attached pricing.
	Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model: 
	43230000: 
	SCHEDULE OF EVENTS: 
	Document Phase: 
	Document Description: 
	SWC2400000005: 
	Final: 
	Page 3Addendum No1 LAR24  Statewide Contract for Microsoft Licens: 
	Text14: *Subject to Dell’s Proposal Legal Notes at page 10
	and the Initial: 
	successive one  1 year periods or multiple: 
	days: 
	specifications must be completed within: 
	D the contract will continue for: 
	D the contract may be renewed for: 
	successive: 
	D Other Contract Term specified in: 
	D Automobile Liability Insurance in at least an amount of: 
	er occurrence Notwithstanding the forgoing Vendors are not required to: 
	D Commercial Crime and Third Party Fidelity Insurance in an amount of: 
	D Cyber Liability Insurance in an amount of: 
	D Pollution Insurance in an amount of: 
	D Aircraft Liability in an amount of: 
	for: 
	Printed Name and Title: Brian Tatum
	Address: One Dell Way, Round Rock, TX 78682
	Phone Number Fax Number: (440) 334-9419
	email address: Brian_Tatum@Dell.com
	Company: Dell Marketing, L.P.
	Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative Date: Kiara Daniels, Proposal Manager, 3/28/2024
	Phone Number Fax Number_2: (512) 720-5068
	Email Address: Kiara_Daniels@Dell.com
	Text15: *Subject to Dell’s Proposal Legal Notes at page 10
	Statewide Contract for Microsoft Licensing and Services LAR24: 
	Contract Manager: Cristian Perez 
	Telephone Number: (512) 368-7916
	Em a ii Address: cristian.perez@dell.com
	Company_2: Dell Marketing, L.P.
	Date: 3/28/2024
	Check Box12: Yes


